RESOLUTION OF THE MADISON HEIGHTS CITY COUNCIL

City of Madison Heights, Michigan

WHEREAS, Oakland County is preparing an Annual Action Plan to meet application requirements for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program, and other Community Planning and Development (CPD) programs, and

WHEREAS, Oakland County has requested CDBG-eligible projects from participating communities for inclusion in the Action Plan, and

WHEREAS, the City of Madison Heights has duly advertised and conducted a public hearing as follows:

(Insert Public Hearing Information from portion of the 11-11-24 City Council Meeting)

WHEREAS, the city staff has recommended that City Council apply for PY 2025 CDBG funds for the following projects:

Project Name	<u>Amount</u>
Public Services (Senior Seasonal Yard Clean-Up))	\$ 20,603.00
Code Enforcement	\$ 86,000.00
Minor Home Repair	<u>\$ 30,756.00</u>
	\$ 137,359.00

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Madison Heights City Council hereby authorizes the PY 2025 CDBG application to be submitted to Oakland County for inclusion in Oakland County's Annual Action Plan to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, and hereby authorizes the Mayor to execute all documents, agreement or contracts which result from this application to Oakland County.

Yeas:
Nays:
Absent:
Motion Carried

Certification:

I, Cheryl E Rottmann, the duly appointed City Clerk of the City of Madison Heights, County of Oakland, State of Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a resolution adopted by the Madison Heights City Council at their Regular Meeting held on November, 11, 2024

> Cheryl E. Rottmann City Clerk